GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.452
ANSWERED ON 08.12.2022

CONSTRUCTION OF AUDITORIUM AND CLASSROOMS
452. SHRIMATI SAJDA AHMED:

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the schemes approved and executed under Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas
Karyakaram (PMJVK) in the State of West Bengal, District-wise;

(b) whether the Government is implementing schemes for renovation/ construction of
auditorium and additional classrooms under PMJVK and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of such schemes pending for sanction/ approval for the State of West
Bengal?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) and (b) Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK), a Centrally Sponsored Scheme
(CSS), is being implemented by the Ministry of Minority Affairs with the objective to develop
infrastructure projects for socio economic development of identified areas. The priority sectors
under PMJVK are education, health, skill development, women centric projects, etc. The
infrastructure projects taken up under PMJVK are for creation of community assets which also
includes auditoriums and additional classrooms, in schools and colleges. The details of projects
approved in the State of West Bengal, District-wise is given in the annexure.

(c) No proposal of the State Governments including West Bengal is pending for approval under
PMIJVK.
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question
No.452 asked by Shrimati Sajda Ahmed regarding Construction of Auditorium and
Classrooms for reply on 08.12.2022

District-wise details of Infrastructure Projects/ Units approved to State of West Bengal

District Sector Units approved for | Total approved Project
Implementation Cost
(Rs. in lakh)
Alipurduar [Drinking Water Supply projects 31 109.12
Education 96 738.76
Health 8 108.04
Housing-IAY 200 150.00
Other Community
Infrastructure 2 142.34
Sanitation 15 81.00
Women and Child development
oriented projects 58 427.60
Birbhum Drinking Water Supply projects 497 830.32
Education 1699 13807.45
Health 95 1217.00
Housing-IAY 1873 1199.85
Other Community
Infrastructure 22 2263.87
Sanitation 35 124.76
Skill Development project 3 2295.62
‘Women and Child development
oriented projects 2081 8495.21
Cooch Behar |Drinking Water Supply projects 86 972.94
Education 2262 10062.09
Health 52 1265.90
Housing-IAY 1104 609.30
Other Community
Infrastructure 18 1801.00
Sanitation 71 318.71
Skill Development project 1 192.82
‘Women and Child development
oriented projects 981 5128.44
Dakshin Drinking Water Supply projects 1222 1433.60
Dinajpur  [Education 227 2742.71
Health 32 437.82
Housing-IAY 2226 780.60
Other Community
Infrastructure 13 1884.00
Sanitation 22 26.84
Skill Development project 5 1015.41
Women and Child development 863 3266.40




oriented projects

Darjeeling |Drinking Water Supply projects 40 90.00
Education 382 3247.23
Health 18 270.00
Other Community
Infrastructure 7 490.00
Skill Development project 3 3773.66
Women and Child development
oriented projects 332 2682.28
Hoogly Education 0
Health 2 19.36
Howrah Drinking Water Supply projects 1441 1481.39
Education 1401 10063.49
Health 72 1743.54
Other Community
Infrastructure 20 2524.00
Sanitation 11 32.56
Skill Development project 2 1790.38
Women and Child development
oriented projects 342 2436.07
Jalpaigudi  |Drinking Water Supply projects 117 354.00
Education 58 488.39
Housing-IAY 200 140.00
Other Community
Infrastructure 3 431.00
Skill Development project 1 971.57
Women and Child development
oriented projects 75 577.62
Kalimpong |Education 2 224.00
Health 4 38.72
Kolkata Drinking Water Supply projects 433 360.00
Education 41 582.82
Health 27 1031.70
Sanitation 101 1742.25
Skill Development project 33 75.90
Women and Child development
oriented projects 63 189.00
Malda Drinking Water Supply projects 861 8830.69
Education 2027 20326.03
Health 170 2175.52
Housing-IAY 2914 1111.30
Other Community
Infrastructure 29 4400.00
Sanitation 78 156.00
Skill Development project 4 3625.74
Women and Child development
oriented projects 1100 5144.22




Murshidabad|Drinking Water Supply projects 4078 8689.38
Education 2315 19610.59
Health 334 3881.38
Housing-IAY 19857 10485.65
Other Community
Infrastructure 57 9984.50
Others 4 100.00
Sanitation 46 216.95
Skill Development project 11 2901.39
Women and Child development
oriented projects 3813 19658.26
Nadia Drinking Water Supply projects 919 4317.08
Education 2872 15110.40
Health 47 766.32
Housing-IAY 5137 2804.90
Other Community
Infrastructure 18 2264.00
Sanitation 78 27.30
Skill Development project 5 3563.53
Women and Child development
oriented projects 1161 5139.38
North 24 Drinking Water Supply projects 741 2579.41
Parganas  |Education 2933 17047.02
Health 165 2080.98
Housing-IAY 7084 3440.30
Other Community
Infrastructure 40 6797.00
Sanitation 71 213.00
Skill Development project 5 3477.17
‘Women and Child development
oriented projects 1136 6139.54
Paschim Education 115 1251.47
Medinipur  |Health 1 12.47
Other Community
Infrastructure 3 461.00
Women and Child development
oriented projects 30 216.00
Purba Drinking Water Supply projects 3144 4315.10
Burdwan Education 1593 13205.35
Health 57 504.56
Housing-IAY 7331 2568.95
Other Community
Infrastructure 21 2343.00
Sanitation 135 171.45
Skill Development project 2 516.00
Women and Child development
oriented projects 770 4918.00




Purba Education 336 2766.38
Medinipur  [Health 14 135.52
Other Community
Infrastructure 4 722.00
Sanitation 2 5.00
‘Women and Child development
oriented projects 44 355.17
Siligudi Education 2 16.38
South 24 Drinking Water Supply projects 470 725.75
Parganas Education 4323 20286.73
Health 222 1932.16
Housing-IAY 10754 6077.80
Other Community
Infrastructure 40 6396.00
Renewable Energy 5000 75.00
Skill Development project 11 8275.74
Women and Child development
oriented projects 1162 7457.80
Uttar Drinking Water Supply projects 6301 4410.48
Dinajpur  [Education 1444 11011.22
Health 54 1566.06
Housing-IAY 4839 2301.55
Other Community
Infrastructure 45 5832.33
Sanitation 66 115.01
Skill Development project 3 2070.94
Women and Child development
oriented projects 681 2406.90
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